
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

Date Monday 29 April 2019
Time 9.30 am
Venue Chapel - Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 January 2019  (Pages 3 - 8)
3. Declarations of Interest, if any  
4. Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report:  

(Pages 9 - 16)
Report of the Bereavement Services Manager.

5. Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2019:  
(Pages 17 - 26)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services and Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee.

6. Risk Register Update 2018/19:  (Pages 27 - 36)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services and Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee.

7. Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19:  (Pages 37 - 52)
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager.

8. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  



Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

9. Update Report on Cremator Replacement and Contingency Planning  
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services and Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee (copy to follow).

10. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
17 April 2019

To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

Durham County Council:-

Councillors: O Temple (Chairman), A Bainbridge, A Batey, J Carr, J Charlton, 
C Hampson, O Milburn, J Shuttleworth and B Stephens

Gateshead Council:

Councillors C Buckley, K Dodds, D Bradford (Vice-Chairman), L Green, 
S Green, J Lee and M Ord

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Chapel - Mountsett 
Crematorium, Dipton on Thursday 31 January 2019 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Durham County Council
Councillors A Batey, J Charlton, C Hampson and O Milburn

Gateshead Council:
Councillors C Buckley, D Bradford (Vice-Chairman), L Green, S Green, J Lee and M Ord

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bainbridge and 
J Shuttleworth (Durham County Council) and Councillor K Dodds (Gateshead Council).

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

3 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

The Chairman at this point announced that Graham Harrison had recently been awarded a 
fellowship of Cemeteries and Crematorium Management (ICCM) which, was a significant 
achievement. In addition, Graham had also been awarded by Durham County Councils 
Inspiring People Awards, Employee of the Year. This was a great achievement and 
demonstrated his commitment and hard work undertaken in transforming the council’s 
crematoria. 

The Joint Committee joined the Chair in congratulating Graham on his recent successes. 
Graham Harrison, our Employee of the Year, has been at

4 Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report: 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided an update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



The Bereavement Services Manager reported that during the period 1 September 2018 to 
31 December 2018, 427 cremations had been undertaken compared to 423 in the 
comparable period last year, an increase of 4. He further advised that during the same 
period, 59 memorials (£17,436) had been sold compared to 15 (£5,436) in the same period 
last year, an increase of 44 (£12,000). 

Moving on details were reported with regard to operational matters. It was explained that 
the trainee crematorium attendant had now passed all exams and was fully qualified. He 
had therefore requested that his pay grade be reviewed, to bring in line with other 
crematorium attendants. Following advice from Human Resources, it was advised that in 
order to facilitate this request the joint committee would be required to approve the creation 
of a new crematorium attendant post, which would be advertised in the usual way. If 
supported, the new post would increase the salary budget by £576 per year, assuming the 
trainee was successful in securing the post and the trainee post would then be deleted 
from the establishment. 

The Bereavement Services Manager then went on to provide details relating to the Green 
Flag application and noted that progress would be reported to future meetings. 

Following discussions at a previous meeting regarding a dedicated website for the 
crematorium, the Bereavement Services Manager advised that contact had been ongoing 
with the councils Digital and Customer Services team and despite some delays regarding 
movement of data across servers, the new site would be ready by the end of July 2019.

Further details were reported with regard to the recycling of metals scheme, noting that a 
cheque for £5,000 had been presented to the IF U CARE U SHARE charity in October 
2018. The next charity nominated to receive funds was Winston’s Wish Charity and should 
this be accepted, a cheque for £7,000 would be available.

The Bereavement Services Manager in conclusion of his report, referred to paragraph 18 
of the report onwards, which highlighted proposed action
[...]
lag Award
(iv) That the updated position with regards to the development of a dedicated website.
(v) That the updated position with regards to the recycling of metals scheme be noted
(vi) That the updated position with regards to the Book of Remembrance tender be noted
(vii) That Option 4 for the secure storage for past records and scan records going forward 

be agreed.

5 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/12/18, with Projected Outturn at 
31/03/19: 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
which set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2018 to 31 December 
18, together with the forecast outturn position for 2018/19, highlighting areas of over / 
underspend against the revenue budgets, at a service expenditure analysis level. The 
report further detailed the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2018 and 
forecast outturn position at 31 March 2019, taking into account the provisional financial 
outturn (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services explained that the updated projected 
outturn showed a surplus (before transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the 
partner authorities) of £446,694 against a budgeted surplus of £304,314, (£142,380) more 
than the budgeted position. The improved position relates to efficiencies / underspending 
against expenditure budgets and additional income. The report went on to outline reasons 
for those significant variances by subjective analysis area. 

Moving on to discuss the earmarked reserves of the Joint Committee, the Head of Finance 
and Transactional Services advised that contributions to the reserves were £204,161 more 
than originally budgeted, primarily as a result of the increase in cremation income and a 
reduction in the Cremator Replacement and Extension costs.

The retained reserves of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee at 31 March 2019 
were forecast to be £369,200, along with a General Reserve of £278,055, giving a forecast 
total reserves and balances position of £647,255 at the year end.

Page 5



Resolved: That the April to December 2018 revenue spend financial monitoring report and 
associated provisional outturn position at 31 March 2019, including the projected year end 
position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee be noted.

6 Provision of Support Services 2019/20: 

The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
which outlined the proposed Service Level Agreement (SLA) for Support Service provision 
by Durham County Council to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee, for the period 
April 2019 to March 2020 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services advised that there were no changes 
proposed to existing arrangements however, a 2% increase on charges levied in 2018/19 
was proposed, to compensate for inflationary pressures such as the staff pay award.

Resolved: That the Service Level Agreement attached at Appendix 2 (including relevant 
schedule) for the year 2019/20.

7 Fees and Charges 2019/20: 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
which set out details of the proposed fees and charges for the crematorium for 2019/20 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services advised that the current Medical Referee 
fee of £20 had not been reviewed since Local Government Reorganisation in 2009 and the 
medical practioners had asked for a review due to difficulties covering their rota. It was 
therefore proposed that the Medical Referee fee be increased to £30 for 2019/20. 

[...]
re sought members views on whether 
substitute members should be permitted and if so, whether they should be named or 
general.

Members were generally in agreement with the proposal, however it was noted, that 
procedures for obtaining substitutes and notifying the Clerk differed between the two 
authorities. The Head of Finance and Transactional Services suggested that 
provision could be made for both authorities to retain the usual method for notifying 
of substitutes. The Clerk (Legal Manager Litigation) advised that the legal team would 
review in line with the terms of reference with a view to providing updated 
arrangements in due course.

10 Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved: 
That under Section 100 A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt info as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the said Act.

11 Update Report on Cremator Replacement and Extension: 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
which provided a progress update on the current position with regard to the replacement 
cremators, new abatement and other associated equipment.

Resolved: 
i) That the content of the report and the current position be noted with regard to the 

replacement cremators, new abatement equipment and new extension. 
ii) That a further update be circulated in 4-6 weeks and at that time, consideration be 

given as to whether a special meeting is required.

Page 8



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

29 April 2019

Performance and Operational Report - Position to 31 March 2019

 

Report of Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager 

Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1. To provide Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

with the quarterly update relating to performance and other operational 
matters.

Executive summary
2. This report provides Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee with a quarterly update of performance and operational 
matters at the crematorium.

Recommendation(s)
3. It is recommended that Members of the Mountsett Joint Committee:

a. Note the current performance of the crematorium.

b. Note the current situation with regards to the crematorium 
attendant’s post.

c. Note the attendance at the Joint Conference of the Federation of 
Burial & Cremation Authorities.

d. Note the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity.

e. Note the updated position with regard to the website 
development.

f. Note the continuation of the current supplier with regards to the 
Book of Remembrance.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Background
4. Update reports relating to performance and other operational matters 

are presented to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee on a 
quarterly basis.

Performance Update - Number of Cremations

5. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the 
period 1 January 2019 to 31 March 2019 inclusive, with comparative 
data in the same periods last year:

2017/18 2018/19 Change
January 144 132 - 12
February 143 112      -  31
March 133 105 - 28
TOTAL 420 349 - 71

6. There were 349 cremations undertaken during the period 1 January 
2019 to 31 March 2019, compared to 420 in the comparable period last 
year, a decrease of 71 year on year. This reduction is the result of two 
long term sickness absences since February and the impact of the 
cremator compliance testing works. A separate update report has been 
prepared in relation to the cremators. The profile of where families came 
from can be seen below:

Gateshead     80
Durham   190 
Outside Area     79
Total   349

7. The total number of cremations in 2018/19 was 1,330 compared with 
1,396 in 2017/18, a decrease of 66 year on year.

8. The 2018/19 budget was set at a prudent assumption of 1,300 
cremations during the year. The actual number of cremations 
undertaken was therefore 30 more than the budget position. This is 
reflected in an over achievement of cremation fee income of £18,048 in 
year, which is included in the budgetary control report.

9. The table below shows the comparative figures for the previous nine 
financial years:

Year Cremations
2010/11 1,188
2011/12 1,258
2012/13 1,404

Page 10



Year Cremations
2013/14 1,191
2014/15 1,320
2015/16 1,300
2016/17 1,439
2017/18 1,396
2018/19 1,330

9 Year Average 1,314

Memorials

10. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in 
the period January to March 2019 compared to the same period the 
previous year. 

Jan – March 2017/18 Jan – March 2018/19
Number                  £     Number               £

Large Plaques     1                        402   4                     1,608
Small Plaques     3                        783 11                     2,871
Total     4                     1,185 15                     4,479

11. In overall terms the number and value of memorials sold of 15 / £4,479 
compares to 4 / £1,185 in the same period last year, a year on year 
increase of 11 / £3,294.

12. The table below identifies the total number and value of memorials sold 
during 2018/19 compared to 2017/18:

2017/18 Total 2018/19 Total
Number                  £     Number               £

Large Plaques     22                     9,168     16                  6,612
Small Plaques     23                     6,243     71                19,341
Total     45                   15,411     87                25,953

Operational Matters

Staffing

13. Members may recall that it was agreed at the January meeting to recruit 
to a new Crematorium Attendant post. There was only one applicant 
who has recently been interviewed and appointed to the position.

14. Members may also be aware that we have previously had a small 
number of relief cremator operators who could be called upon to assist 
with holiday cover and also in the event of a pandemic plan. 
Unfortunately one of our relief operators has indicated that they do not 

Page 11



wish to provide cover anymore and another relief operator is currently 
covering a vacant position at Durham Crematorium.

15. It is therefore proposed that we advertise for some additional relief 
cremator operators who could work between both Mountsett and 
Central Durham crematoriums in order to provide business continuity for 
the service.

Cremation & Burial Conference & Exhibition 2019

16. As in previous years, the necessary arrangements will be made for 
representation at the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial and 
Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain, which 
is to be held at Hilton Ageas Bowl, Southampton from Monday 1 to 
Wednesday 3 July 2019.

Recycling of Metals Scheme

17. The Crematorium has received a cheque relating to the recycling of 
metals from the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management to 
the sum of £7,000 for Winston’s Wish Charity. 

18. Arrangements were made for the cheque to be sent to the charity due to 
the location of their offices and a letter of thanks has been received, 
which is attached in Appendix 2.

19. Additional funds from the recycling of metal scheme in 2018 has 
resulted in the first scheduled round of nominations commencing 
immediately to distribute these funds and the Great North Air 
Ambulance charity has been nominated.

Dedicated Website Development

20. Members may recall that it was agreed to look into the production of a 
dedicated website for the crematorium.

21. The website has now been built and needs to be populated with 
information and photographs by the Bereavement Services Manager. It 
is envisaged that the site will go live in June 2019 and Members will be 
informed of the launch.

Audit Recommendations Book of Remembrance

22. Members may recall that internal audit previously recommended that a 
procurement exercise be undertaken to supply entries into the Book of 
Remembrance in order to ensure value for money whilst maintaining its 
quality. The procurement exercise has now been completed and the 

Page 12



original company were successful in retaining this work at a slightly 
cheaper price.

Contact: Graham Harrison, Tel:  03000 265606

Page 13



Appendix 1:  Implications

Legal Implications
As outlined in the report.

Finance
As identified in the report.

Consultation
None, however, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of 
the report and given opportunity to comment/raise any detailed questions on 
the content of the report in advance of circulation to members of the Mountsett 
Crematorium.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
There are no implications.

Human Rights
There are no implications.

Crime and Disorder
There are no implications.

Staffing
As identified in the report.

Accommodation
There are no implications.

Risk
There is on ongoing risk with regards to the functioning of the new cremators. 
This is covered in a separate update report

Procurement
There are no implications.

Page 14



Appendix 2:  Recycling of Metals Letter of Thanks

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee

29 April 2019

Financial Monitoring Report –
Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2019 

Joint Report of

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee

Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide.

Purpose of the Report
1 This report presents members of Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee (MCJC) with details of the provisional outturn position for 
2018/19 and the projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 
2019.

Executive summary
2 This report sets out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 

April 2018 to 31 March 2019, together with the provisional outturn 
position for 2018/19, highlighting areas of over / underspend against the 
revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level.

3 The report also details the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 
1 April 2018 and forecast final position at 31 March 2019, taking into 
account the updated provisional financial outturn.

4 The projected revenue outturn is a surplus (before transfers to reserves 
and distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of £424,643 
against a budgeted surplus of £304,314, £120,329 more than the 
budgeted position.

5 Contributions to the earmarked reserves are forecast as £120,329 more 
than originally budgeted, due mainly to the additional cremations carried 
out throughout the year.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



6 In line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 
30% of the income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of 
£13,755 is required. 

7 The retained reserves of the MCJC at 31 March 2019 are forecast to be 
£347,149 along with a General Reserve of £278,055, giving a forecast 
total reserves and balances position of £625,204 at the year end.

Recommendation(s)
8 It is recommended that Members note the April 2018 to March 2019 

financial monitoring report and associated provisional revenue outturn 
position at 31 March 2019, including the projected year position with 
regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee.

Page 18



Background
9 Scrutinising the financial performance of Mountsett Crematorium is a 

key role of the Joint Committee. Regular (quarterly) budgetary control 
reports are prepared by the Treasurer and aim to present, in a user 
friendly format, the financial performance in the year to date together 
with a forward projection to the year end. Routine reporting and 
consideration of financial performance is a key component of the 
Governance Arrangements of the Mountsett Crematorium

Financial Performance
10 Budgetary control
[...]
arked Reserves

Balance @
1 April
2018

£

Transfers
to Reserve

£

Transfers 
From 

Reserve
£

Balance @
31 March

2019
£

Repairs Reserve (39,370) (15,000) 0 (54,370)

Cremator Reserve (61,781) (244,753) 13,755 (292,779)

General Reserve (264,300) (178,645) 164,890 (278,055)

Total (365,451) (438,398) 178,645 (625,204)

Explanation of Significant Variances between Original Budget and 
Forecast Outturn

13 As can be seen from the table above, the projected revenue outturn is 
indicating a surplus (before transfers to reserves and distribution of 
surpluses to the partner authorities) of £424,643 against a budgeted 
surplus of £304,314, £120,329 more than the budgeted position.

14 This compares with the previously forecast position, based on income 
and expenditure to 31 December 2018, as reported to the Joint 
Committee on 31 January 2019, of a surplus (before transfers to 

Page 20



reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of 
£446,694 against a budgeted surplus of £304,314, £142,380 more 
than the budgeted position. The provisional outturn position is 
therefore £22,051 below what was previously forecast, which is a 
combination of reduced expenditure (£31,662) offset by reduced 
income (£53,713). A reconciliation of the projections at quarter 3 
compared to the provisional outturn figures is as follows:

 Employee costs are £385 higher than projected at quarter 3.
 General Premises costs are (£34,366) lower than previously 

projected mainly due to the reduced repair costs to the Book of 
Remembrance and the cremator replacement works.

 Transport costs relating to mileage expenses are £18 higher than 
previously projected.

 General Supplies and Service costs are £1,497 higher than 
previously projected.

 Agency and Contracted Services are £804 higher than previously 
projected due to increased grounds maintenance costs. 

 Income is £53,713 lower than previously projected mainly due to 
a reduced level of cremations in the last t
[...]
ed, due mainly to the additional cremations 
carried out throughout the year.

In line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 
30% of the income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of 
£13,755 is required. 

The retained reserves of the MCJC at 31 March 2019 are forecast to 
be £347,149 along with a General Reserve of £278,055, giving a 
forecast total reserves and balances position of £625,204 at the year 
end.

Contact: Paul Darby Tel:  03000 261930

Ed Thompson Tel:  03000 263481

Page 23



Appendix 1:  Implications

Legal Implications
The outturn proposals contained within this report have been prepared in 
accordance with standard accounting policies and procedures.

Finance
Full details of the year to date and projected outturn financial performance of 
the Mountsett Crematorium are included within the body of the report.

Consultation
None. However, officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of 
the report and given opportunity to comments / raise any detailed queries on 
the contents of this report in advance of circulation to members of the Joint 
Committee.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
None.

Human Rights
None.

Crime and Disorder
None.

Staffing
None.

Accommodation
None.

Risk
The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General 
Ledger, and have been scrutinised and supplemented with information 
supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager. The projected outturn has 
been produced taking into consideration spend to date, trend data and market 
intelligence, and includes an element of prudence. This, together with the 
information supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager should mitigate 
the risks associated with achievement of the forecast outturn position.

Procurement

Page 24



None.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

29 April 2019

Risk Register Update 2018/19 

Joint Report of 

Ian
[...]
nlikely
(score 2)

Possible
(score 3)

Probable
(score 4)

Highly Probable
(score 5)

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Mountsett Crematorium
Joint Committee

29 April 2019

Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Internal Audit Report for 
2018/19. (Copy attached at Appendix 2).

Executive Summary

2. The Annual Internal Audit Report provides an Opinion which makes 
conclusions on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Committees 
Framework of Governance, Risk Management and Control.

3. The work undertaken by Internal Audit in 2018/19 was in accordance with 
proper internal audit practices as described within the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS).

4. The report fulfils the requirements of PSIAS for the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion and a report that 
can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual Governance Statement.

5. The report provides a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint 
Committee in 2018/19.

Recommendation

6. Members note the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall 
‘Substantial’ opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s control environment for 2018/19.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Background

7. This report fulfils the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application note for the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit 
opinion and a report that can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual 
Governance Statement.

8. The Annual Internal Audit Opinion makes conclusions on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Committees Framework of Governance, 
Risk Management and Control.

Othe
[...]
sk Register Update 2018/19:
	7 Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19:



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Chapel - Mountsett
Crematorium, Dipton on Monday 29 April 2019 at 9.30 am
Present:
Councillor O Temple (Chairman)
Members of the Committee:
Durham County Council
Councillors A Bainbridge, A Batey, J Carr, J Charlton, C Hampson and O Milburn
Gateshead Council:
Councillors J Lee and M Ord
1

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Shuttleworth (Durham County
Council) and Councillors C Buckley, L Green and S Green (Gateshead Council).
2

Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 January 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2019 were confirmed as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.
3

Declarations of Interest, if any

There were no declarations of interest submitted.
4

Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report:

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which
provided a quarterly update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy
see file of Minutes).
The Bereavement Services Manager advised that 349 cremations had been undertaken
during the period 1 January 2019 to 31 March 2019, in comparison to 420 in the
comparable period last year, a decrease of 71 year on year. The total number of
cremations in 2018/19 was 1,330 compared with 1,396 in 2017/18, a decrease of 66 year
on year. However, it was noted that a prudent assumption of 1,300 cremations would be
undertaken during he year resulting in the actual number being 30 more than the budgeted
position and was reflected in an overachievement of cremation fee income of £18,048 in
year.

Moving on, it was reported that during the period the number of value of memorials sold
was 15 / £4,479 compared to 4 / £1,185 in the same period last year, a year on year
increase of 11 / £3,294.
An update was then provided to the Joint Committee on operational matters. In relation to
staffing, the Bereavement Services Manager advised that an appointment had now been
made to the new Crematorium Attendant post and it was further proposed that in order to
ensure adequate relief cremator operators were in position, a further advert be placed.
Details were then provided, with regard to the next Joint Conference of the Federation of
Burial and Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain to be held
Monday 1 – 3 July 2019.
It was reported that a cheque for £7,000 had been received relating to the recycling of
metals scheme and had been forwarded to Winston’s Wish Charity. The Great North Air
Ambulance had been nominated to receive the next distribution of funds.
The Bereavement Services Manager advised that further to discussions at a previous
meeting, a dedicated website for the crematorium had now been developed and required
populating with relevant information. It was expected that the site would be ready to go live
in June 2019 and members would be notified once this had been done.
In conclusion the Bereavement Services Manager noted that further to recommendations
made by internal audit regarding a procurement exercise to be undertaken to supply
entries into the Book of Remembrance in order to ensure value for money whilst
maintaining quality. The procurement exercise has now been completed and the original
company were successful in retaining the work at a slightly cheaper price.
Councillor Charlton asked whether there had been any long-term employee absence
related to stress. The Bereavement Services Manager advised that there had not.
Resolved:
i) That the current performance be noted.
ii) That the current situation with regards to the crematorium attendant’s post be noted.
iii) That the attendance at the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial and
Cremation Authorities be noted.
iv) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity be noted.
v) That the updated position with regard to the website development be noted.
vi) That the continuation of the current supplier with regards to the Book of
Remembrance be noted.
5

Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2019:

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration
and Local Services and Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint
Committee which presented details of the provisional outturn position for 2018/19 and the
projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services advised that the projected revenue
outturn was a surplus (before transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the
partner authorities) of £424,643 against a budgeted surplus of £304,314, £120,329 more
than the budgeted position. Therefore, contributions to the earmarked reserves were
£120,329 more than originally budgeted.
It was further noted that in line with the MCJC Reserve Policy, a transfer to the General
Reserve of £13,755 was required. The retained reserves of the MCJC at 31 March 2019
were forecast to be £347,149 along with a General Reserve of £278,055, giving a forecast
total reserves and balances position of £625,204 at the year end.
Resolved:
That the April 2018 to March 2019 financial monitoring report and associated provisional
revenue outturn position at 31 March 2019, including the projected year position with
regards to the reserves and balances of £625,204 at the year end.
6

Risk Register Update 2018/19:

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and
Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee
which provide an overview of the outcome of the half-yearly risk review in March 2019 (for
copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:
That the content of the report be noted.
7

Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19:

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud
Manager which presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2018/19 (for copy see file of
Minutes).
Resolved:
That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall ‘Substantial’ opinion
provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment for
2018/19.
8

Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved:
That under Section 100 A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt info as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of
the said Act.

9

Update Report on Cremator Replacement and Contingency Planning

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and
Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee
which provided an update on the cremator replacement and contingency planning since the
last meeting (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:
That the content of the report be noted.

